140 Yarriambiack Shire Council | 2023/24

ANNUAL REPORT
Note 11: Correction of errors relating to a
previous reporting period - retrospective
The 2023/24 audit of the roads asset data identified road assets that had been fully written down, even though the
assets were still in working order and being used. The audit identified that the asset system was calculating depreciation
over the original useful life assigned to the road, based on the construction date, rather than over the remaining useful
life of the road, based on assessment of its condition. The condition of the unsealed road network is evaluated over a 3
year period with approximately one third of the network assessed each year to ascertain the remaining useful life of the
road. The sealed road network is evaluated every 3 years.
An in-depth review of the fixed asset system and road data indicated adjustments to the accumulated depreciation
balance in 2021/22 and 2022/23 had been incorrect.
Adjustments to the comparative figures for the year ended 30 June 2023.

30 June 2023
as previously

reported
$'000

Adjustments
$'000

30 June 2023
restated balance

$’000
Impact of correction of an error on the Statement of
Comprehensive Income
Income
Net asset revaluation gain/(loss) 25,010 12,812 37,822

Total Other Comprehensive Income 25,256 12,812 38,068

Total Comprehensive result 29,585 12,812 42,397

Impact of correction of an error on the Balance Sheet
Non-current assets
Property, infrastructure, plant and equipment  169,697 50,463 220,160

Equity
Revaluation Reserve  90,346 50,463 140,809

Impact of correction on Statement in Changes of Equity
Revaluation Reserve 90,346 50,463 140,809

Total Equity 179,888 50,463 230,351

Impact of correction on Note 9.1 (a) Asset revaluation
reserves
Roads
Roads - At fair value 30 June 2023 111,443 50,463 161,906

Infrastructure assets - At fair value 30 June 2023 141,944 50,463 192,407

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

ANNUAL REPORT141Yarriambiack Shire Council | 2023/24

ANNUAL REPORT NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

142 Yarriambiack Shire Council | 2023/24

ANNUAL REPORT